The associated right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the
new rules had always been applied. Right-of-use assets were measured at the
amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or
accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts
that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of
initial application.

For leasehold land and land use rights previously presented as a separate item and
leasehold land included in property, plant and equipment on consolidated
statement of financial position are grouped as part of right-of-use assets with
effect from 1 January 2019. The recognised right-of-use assets upon the adoption
of HKFRS 16 are related to land and buildings.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated
statement of financial position on 1 January 2019:

Statement of consolidated
financial position (Extract)

31 December 2018
As previously

reported
Effect of

HKFRS 16
1 January 2019

As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 308,617 (61,814) 246,803
Right-of-use assets – 102,051 102,051
Leasehold land and land use rights 16,831 (16,831) –

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 10,969 10,969

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 12,672 12,672

EQUITY
Retained earnings 4,267,389 (235) 4,267,154

10

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

(a) Adjustments recognised on the adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

(i) Impact on segment disclosure

Adjusted operating profit for the period ended 30 June 2019 and segment
assets as at 30 June 2019 all increased as a result of the changes in
accounting policies. The following segments were affected by the changes
in the accounting policies:

Increase
in adjusted

operating
profit for the

six months
ended

30 June 2019